



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2055 of 1989

Ram Prakash And 6 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Dharam Pal Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : D.G.A.

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.**

1. As per office report dated 15.10.2025, based upon the report of concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate, notice upon the appellant no. 1-Ram Prakash; appellant no. 2-Ramesh; appellant no. 3-Jagdish and appellant no. 5-Ram Sajiwan has been duly served whereas appellant no. 4-Matti; appellant no. 6-Tulsi Ram and appellant no. 7-Dal Chand have died.
2. Taking into consideration the aforesaid office report, the instant criminal appeal qua appellant nos. 4, 6 and 7 namely Matti, Tulsi Ram and Dal Chand is abated.
3. Mr. Suraj Yadav, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of rest of the appellants prayed for some time to prepare the case and also undertakes that he will argue the appeal on the next date of listing.
4. As prayed, list this case on 03.02.2026.
5. It is made clear that on the next date of listing, no further adjournment shall be granted to any of the parties as the instant criminal appeal is pending since 1989.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)

January 21, 2026

Saurabh